

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - AFTER CHARGESHEET) NO. 4487 of 2026

With

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 7011 of 2026

With

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 10226 of 2026

=====

JAYESH @ CHANDU RAJUBHAI THAKOR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance in CR.MA No.4487/2026:

MR KISHAN R CHAKWAWALA(9846) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR MEET A SHAH(12392) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR DHARMESH DEVNANI with MS VISHWA M SHAH(15460) for the Respondent No. 1

MR HARDIK MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

Appearance in CR.MA No.7011/2026:

MR KISHAN R CHAKWAWALA(9846) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR MEET A SHAH(12392) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR DHARMESH DEVNANI with MS VISHWA M SHAH(15460) for the Respondent No. 1

MS VRUNDA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

Appearance in CR.MA No.10226/2026:

MR SIKANDER SAIYED with MR HARSH M SURTI for the Applicant

MR HARDIK MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 11/08/2026

COMMON ORDER

Heard learned advocates Mr. Kishan R. Chakwala with Mr. Meet A. Shah for the applicants of Criminal Misc. Application Nos.4487/2026 and 7011/2026, Mr. Sikander Saiyed with Mr. Harsh M. Surti for the applicant of Criminal Misc. Application No.10226/2026, learned advocate Mr. Dharmesh Devnani with Ms. Vishwa M. Shah for the original complainant and learned APPs Mr. Hardik Mehta and Ms. Vrunda Shah for respondent – State of Gujarat.

Learned advocate Mr. Kishan Chakwala appearing for the

applicants is permitted to submit written submissions, which shall be accepted by the Registry.

Registry is directed to call for the report from the Court of learned 17th Additional City Sessions Judge, City Sessions Court, Ahmedabad in connection with Sessions Case No.38/2026, in compliance of the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **Central Bureau of Investigation vs. Mir Usman @ Ara @ Mir Usman Ali** rendered in **Special Leave to Appeal (Cri.) No.969/2025 dated 22.09.2025**, stating as to how many adjournments have been sought for by the applicants – accused and when the applicants – accused engaged an Advocate and as to how many witnesses have been examined till date. Even, the prosecution to submit a report stating as to how many material witnesses prosecution propose to examine. Said reports to reach this Court on or before the next date of hearing.

Stand over to **21.08.2026**.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)

Ajay